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A Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen. Nur dann kénnen Sie Ihr Geréat
sicher und richtig bedienen. Die Gebrauchs- und Montageanlei-
tung flr einen spéateren Gebrauch oder fir Nachbesitzer aufbe-
wahren.

Nur bei fachgerechtem Einbau entsprechend der Montageanlei-
tung ist die Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewahrleistet. Der Installa-
teur ist flir das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort
verantwortlich.

Beachten Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften und Warnhinweise in der
Montageanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube.

Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Geréates kénnen scharfkantig sein.
Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Ist das Gerét nicht ordnungsgeman befestigt, kann es herabfal-
len. Alle Befestigungselemente missen fest und sicher montiert
werden.

Gefahr durch Magnetismus!

In der Gerétefront sind Permanentmagnete eingesetzt. Diese kdn-
nen elektronische Implantate, z. B. Herzschrittmacher oder Insu-
linpumpen, beeinflussen. Als Tréger von elektronischen
Implantaten 10 cm Mindestabstand zur Geratefront einhalten.

Stromschlaggefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Geréates kénnen scharfkantig sein. Das
Anschlusskabel kann beschédigt werden. Anschlusskabel wéh-
rend der Installation nicht knicken oder einklemmen.
Erstickungsgefahr!

Verpackungsmaterial ist fur Kinder geféhrlich. Kinder nie mit Ver-
packungsmaterial spielen lassen.

Umluftmodul montieren
1. Ausschnitt in der Decke des Oberschranks herstellen - Bild 1.
2. Befestigungswinkel an der Schrankdecke festschrauben:
— Schrankbreite 60 cm - Bild 2
— Schrankbreite 90 cm - Bild 3
Hinweis: Bei einer Wanddicke von 19 mm missen die Befesti-
gungswinkel um 3 mm nach hinten versetzt werden.
3. Umluftmodul einsetzen und festschrauben - Bild 4.
Hinweis: Das Umluftmodul beim Festschrauben an die Vorder-
kante des Ausschnitts driicken.

4. Filter aus der Folie nehmen und in das Umluftmodul einsetzen -
Bild 5.

5. Blende so einsetzen, dass sie durch die Magneten sicher gehal-
ten wird - Bild 6.

A Important safety information

Read these instructions carefully. Only then will you be able to
operate your appliance safely and correctly. Retain the instruction
manual and installation instructions for future use or for
subsequent owners.

The appliance can only be used safely if it is correctly installed
according to the safety instructions. The installer is responsible for
ensuring that the appliance works perfectly at its installation
location.

Proceed in accordance with the safety regulations and warnings
set out in the extractor hood installation instructions.
Risk of injury!
Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear
protective gloves.

The appliance may fall down if it has not been properly fastened
in place. All fastening components must be fixed firmly and
securely.
Hazard due to magnetism!
Permanent magnets are inserted in the appliance front. They may
affect electronic implants, e.g. heart pacemakers or insulin pumps.
Wearers of electronic implants must stay at least 10 cm away from
the appliance front.
Risk of electric shock!
Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. These
may damage the connecting cable. Do not kink or pinch the
connecting cable during installation.
Danger of suffocation!

Packaging material is dangerous to children. Never allow children
to play with packaging material.

Fitting the air circulation module

1. Make a cut-out in the top of the wall cabinet — Fig. 1.

2. Screw the mounting brackets onto the top of the cabinet:
— Cabinet width 60 cm — Fig. 2
— Cabinet width 90 cm — Fig. 3
Note: If the walls are 19 mm thick, the mounting brackets must
be moved 3 mm back.

3. Fit the air circulation module and screw it in place — Fig. 4.
Note: Press the air circulation module against the front edge of
the cut-out when screwing it in place.

4. Remove the filter from the foil and insert it into the air circulation
module — Fig. 5.

5. Fit the panel such that it is held firmly in place by the magnets —
Fig. 6.



A Consignes de sécurité importantes

Lire attentivement ce manuel. Ce n'est qu'alors que vous pourrez
utiliser votre appareil correctement et en toute sécurité. Conserver
la notice d'utilisation et de montage pour un usage ultérieur ou
pour le propriétaire suivant.

La sécurité de I'appareil a 'usage est garantie s'il a été encastré
conformément a la notice de montage. Le monteur est
responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil est
installé.

Observer les prescriptions de sécurité et les avertissements dans
la notice de montage de la hotte aspirante.

Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des
arétes vives. Porter des gants de protection.

Si I'appareil n'est pas correctement fixé, il peut tomber. Tous les
éléments de fixation doivent étre montés solidement et de fagon
sQre.

Danger par magnétisme !

La facade de I'appareil contient des aimants permanents. Ceux-ci
peuvent influer sur des implants électroniques, par ex.
stimulateurs cardiagues ou pompes a insuline. Si vous portez un
implant électronique, respectez une distance d'au moins 10 cm
entre vous et l'avant de I'appareil.

Risque de choc électrique !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes
vives. Il y a risque d'endommagement du céble d'alimentation.
Pendant I'installation, veiller a ne pas plier ni coincer le céble
d’alimentation.

Risque d'asphyxie !
Le matériel d'emballage est dangereux pour les enfants. Ne

permettez jamais aux enfants de jouer avec les matériaux
d’emballage.

Montage du module de recyclage
1. Réaliser une découpe dans le plafond de I'armoire supérieure -
Figure 1.
2.Visser les équerres de fixation au plafond de I'armoire :
— Largeur de I'armoire 60 cm - fig. 2
— Largeur de I'armoire 90 cm - fig. 3
Remarque : Pour une épaisseur de paroi de 19 mm, les

équerres de fixation doivent étre déplacées vers l'arriére de
3 mm.

3.Insérer le module de recyclage et le visser - Figure 4.

Remarque : Lors du vissage sur le bord avant de la découpe,
appuyer sur le module de recyclage de I'air.

4. Retirer le filtre du film et I'insérer dans le module de recyclage de
I'air - fig. 5.

5. Utiliser le bandeau de commande de maniére a ce qu'il soit
fermement maintenu par les aimants - fig. 6.

A Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Alleen dan kunt u
uw apparaat goed en veilig bedienen. Bewaar de
gebruiksaanwijzing voor later gebruik of om door te geven aan een
volgende eigenaar.

De veiligheid is alleen gewaarborgd bij een deskundige montage
volgens de montagehandleiding. De installateur is
verantwoordelijk voor een goede werking op de plaats van
opstelling.

U dient de veiligheidsvoorschriften en waarschuwingen in het
installatievoorschrift bij de afzuigkap in acht te nemen.

Risico van letsel!
Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen
hebben. Veiligheidshandschoenen dragen.

Is het toestel niet naar behoren bevestigd, dan kan het naar
beneden vallen. Alle bevestigingsschroeven moeten vast en
veilig worden gemonteerd.

Gevaar door magnetisme!

In het frontpaneel van het apparaat zijn permanente magneten
geplaatst. Deze kunnen elektronische implantaten, zoals
pacemakers, of insulinepompen beinvioeden. Dragers van
elektronische implantaten dienen op minimaal 10 cm afstand van
het frontpaneel te blijven.

Gevaar van een elektrische schok!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe randen
hebben. Hierdoor kan de aansluitkabel beschadigd raken.
Aansluitkabel niet knikken of afklemmen bij de installatie.

Verstikkingsgevaar!

Verpakkingsmateriaal is gevaarlijk voor kinderen. Kinderen nooit
met verpakkingsmateriaal laten spelen.

Luchtcirculatiemodule monteren

1. Uitsnijding maken in het plafond van de bovenkast - Afb. 1.

2. Bevestigingshoeken aan het plafond van de kast vastschroeven:
— Kastbreedte 60 cm - Afb. 2
— Kastbreedte 90 cm - Afb. 3

Aanwijzing: Bij een wanddikte van 19 mm dienen de
bevestigingshoeken 3 mm naar achteren te worden geplaatst.

3. Luchtcirculatiemodule inbrengen en vastschroeven - Afb. 4.

Aanwijzing: De luchtcirculatiemodule bij het vastschroeven
tegen de voorkant van de uitsnijding drukken.

4. Filter uit het folie nemen en in de luchtcirculatiemodule plaatsen
- Afb. 5.

5. De afscherming zo plaatsen dat deze op een veilige manier door
magneten wordt vastgehouden - Afb. 6.

A Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza

Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per I'uso. Solo cosi €
possibile utilizzare I'apparecchio in modo sicuro e corretto.
Custodire con la massima cura le presenti istruzioni per l'uso e il
montaggio in caso di un utilizzo futuro o cessione a terzi.

La sicurezza di utilizzo & garantita solo in caso di installazione
secondo le regole di buona tecnica riportate nelle istruzioni di
montaggio. L'installatore & responsabile del corretto
funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

Osservare le disposizioni in materia di sicurezza e le avvertenze
contenute nelle Istruzioni per il montaggio della cappa di
aspirazione.

Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere
affilati. Indossare guanti protettivi.

Se l'apparecchio non viene fissato correttamente puo cadere.
Tutti gli elementi di fissaggio devono essere montati in modo
saldo e sicuro.

Pericoli dovuti ai campi magnetici!

Nell parete frontale I'apparecchio sono inseriti dei magneti
permanenti. Questi possono agire sugli impianti elettronici, quali
ad es. pacemaker o pompe di insulina. | portatori di questi
dispositivi sono pregati di mantenere una distanza minima di 10
cm dal pannello frontale.

Pericolo di scossa elettrica!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio possono essere
affilati. Potrebbe venire danneggiato il cavo di collegamento.
Durante l'installazione, fare attenzione a non piegare o serrare il
cavo di collegamento.

Pericolo di soffocamento!

Il materiale d'imballaggio & pericoloso per i bambini. Non lasciare
mai che i bambini giochino con il materiale di imballaggio.



Montaggio del modulo a ricircolo
1. Effettuare il taglio nella parete superiore del mobile a pensile -
figura 1.

2. Avvitare le squadrette di fissaggio alla parete superiore del
mobile:

— Larghezza del mobile 60 cm - figura 2
— Larghezza del mobile 90 cm - figura 3

Avvertenza: In caso di uno spessore del muro di 19 mm le

squadrette di fissaggio devono essere spostate indietro di 3 mm.

3.Inserire il modulo a ricircolo e avvitarlo - figura 4.
Avvertenza: Nell'avvitarlo, premere il modulo a ricircolo sul
bordo anteriore dell'apertura tagliata.

4.Estrarre il filtro dalla pellicola e inserirlo nel modulo a ricircolo -
figura 5.

5. Inserire il pannello di comando in modo tale che venga sostenuto
in modo sicuro dai magneti - figura 6.

A Indicaciones de seguridad importantes

Leer con atencion las siguientes instrucciones. Solo asi se puede
manejar el aparato de forma correcta y segura. Conservar las
instrucciones de uso y montaje para utilizarlas mas adelante o
para posibles futuros compradores.

Solamente un montaje profesional conforme a las instrucciones de
montaje puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador
es responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

Respetar las normas de seguridad y advertencias presentes en
las instrucciones de montaje de la campana extractora.

iPeligro de lesiones!
Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.
Usar guantes protectores.

Si el aparato no esta fijado correctamente, puede caerse. Todos
los elementos de fijacién deben montarse debidamente.
iPeligros derivados del magnetismo!
En la parte frontal de aparato hay imanes permanentes. Estos
pueden repercutir en el correcto funcionamiento de implantes
electrénicos, como marcapasos o bombas de insulina. Los
portadores de implantes electronicos deben mantener una
distancia minima de 10 cm respecto a la parte frontal del aparato.
iPeligro de descarga eléctrica!
Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados. El
cable de conexion podria resultar dafiado. No doblar ni aprisionar
el cable de conexion durante la instalacién.
iPeligro de asfixia!

El material de embalaje es peligroso para los nifios. No dejar que
los nifios jueguen con el material de embalaje.

Montar el modulo de recirculacion de aire

1. Crear el hueco en la cubierta del armario superior (fig. 1).
2. Atornillar las escuadras de fijacién en la cubierta del armario:
— Armario de 60 cm de ancho (fig. 2)
— Armario de 90 cm de ancho (fig. 3)
Nota: Si las paredes tienen un grosor de 19 mm, las escuadras
de fijacidn deben desplazarse 3 mm hacia atras.

3. Colocar y atornillar el médulo de recirculacion de aire (fig. 4).
Nota: Al atornillar el médulo de recirculacién de aire, presionarlo
contra el borde delantero del hueco.

4.Quitarle el film al filtro y colocarlo en el médulo de recirculacion
de aire (fig. 5).

5.Colocar la pantalla de modo que los imanes la sujeten con
seguridad (fig. 6).

A Indicacdes de seguranca importantes

Leia atentamente o presente manual. S6 assim podera utilizar o
seu aparelho de forma segura e correcta. Guarde as instru¢oes de
utilizacdo e montagem para consultas futuras ou para futuros
utilizadores.

S6 com uma montagem especializada e em conformidade com as
instrucdes de montagem, pode ser garantida a seguranca durante
a utilizagdo. O instalador € responsavel pelo funcionamento
correto no local de montagem.

Observe as normas de seguranca e as indicagbes de adverténcia
presentes nas instru¢gdes de montagem do exaustor.
Perigo de ferimentos!
Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas
vivas. Use luvas de protecéo.

O aparelho pode cair se néo estiver corretamente fixado. Todos
os elementos de fixagdo tém de ser montados de forma fixa e
segura.
Perigo devido a magnetismo!
Na parte da frente do aparelho encontram-se imanes
permanentes. Estes podem afetar implantes eletrénicos, por
exemplo, pacemakers ou bombas de insulina. Os portadores de
implantes electrénicos devem manter uma distancia minima de 10
cm em relacéo a frente do aparelho.
Perigo de choque elétrico!
Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter arestas vivas.
O cabo de ligagdo pode ficar danificado. Nao dobrar nem entalar o
cabo elétrico durante a instalagéo.
Perigo de asfixia!

O material de embalagem ¢é perigoso para as criangas. Nunca
deixe as criangas brincarem com o material de embalagem.

Montar o médulo de recirculacao do ar

1. Faga o nicho no teto do armario superior - figura 1.

2. Aparafuse o cotovelo de fixagéo no teto do armario:
— Largura do armario 60 cm - figura 2
— Largura do armario 90 cm - figura 3
Nota: Com uma espessura de parede de 19 mm, os cotovelos
de fixagdo devem ser deslocados 3 mm para tras.

3.Insira e aparafuse o mddulo de recirculagéo do ar - figura 4.
Nota: Ao aparafusar, pressione o médulo de recirculagdo do ar
contra a aresta frontal do nicho.

4. Retire o filtro da pelicula e insira-o0 no médulo de recirculagédo do
ar - figura 5.

5. Coloque a aba de forma a que fique bem segura pelos imas -
Figura 6.

A Viktiga sékerhetsanvisningar

L&s bruksanvisningen noggrant. Det ar viktigt fér att du ska kunna
anvanda enheten séakert och pa ratt satt. Spara bruks- och
monteringsanvisningen for framtida bruk och eventuella
kommande &gare.

En sé@ker anvandning kan bara garanteras om spisflakten
monteras pa fackmassigt sétt och i enlighet med
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér en felfri funktion
pa platsen.

Folj sdkerhetsanvisningarna och varningarna i flaktens
monteringsanvisning.

Skaderisk!
En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter. Bér alltid
skyddshandskar.

Om enheten inte ar ordentligt fast pa véggen, sa kan den falla
ned. Alla fastkomponenter maste monteras stadigt och sékert.

Risk pa grund av magnetfalt!!

Det finns permanentmagneter framtill pa enheten. De kan paverka
elektroniska implantat som t.ex. pacemaker och insulinpumpar.
Hall 10 cm minimiavstand till enhetens front om du har
elektroniska implantat.

Risk for elstotar!

Det finns komponenter inuti enheten som har vassa kanter.
Anslutningskabeln kan skadas. Anslutningskabeln far inte vikas
eller klAmmas vid installationen.

Kvéavningsrisk!

Forpackningsmaterial ar farligt for barn. Lat aldrig barn leka med
férpackningsmaterialet.



Montera cirkulationsmodulen

1. Gor urtag ovanpa 6verskapet - bild 1.

2. Skruva fast féastvinkeln i stomtaket:

— Stombredd 60 cm - bild 2

— Stombredd 90 cm - bild 3

Anvisning: Du maste flytta bak fastvinkeln 3 mm vid 19 mm-
vaggtjocklek.

3. Sétt i och skruva fast cirkulationsmodulen - bild 4.
Anvisning: Tryck cirkulationsmodulen mot urtagets framkant nér
du skruvar fast.

4. Ta ut filtret ur folien och satt in i cirkulationsmodulen - bild 5.

5.Satt i panelen s& att magneterna haller den sékert - bild 6.

A Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye. Det er en forutsetning for at du
skal kunne bruke apparatet pa en sikker og riktig mate. Ta vare pa
bruks- og monteringsanvisningen slik at du kan bruke den igjen
senere eller gi den videre til eventuelle kommende eiere av
apparatet.

Sikkerheten under bruken er kun garantert dersom monteringen
foretas forskriftsmessig i henhold til monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Falg sikkerhetsforskriftene og advarslene i monteringsanvisningen
til avtrekkshetten.

Fare for personskader!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Bruk
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Hvis apparatet ikke er forsvarlig festet, kan det falle ned. Alle
festeelementer ma veere fast og sikkert montert.
Fare pga. magnetisme!
Forsiden av apparatet inneholder permanentmagneter. Disse kan
pavirke elektroniske implantater, f.eks. pacemakere eller
insulinpumper. Brukere av elektroniske implantater ma holde en
minsteavstand pa 10 cm til forsiden av apparatet.
Fare for elektrisk stot!
Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter. Stramkabelen
kan bli skadet. Stramkabelen ma ikke knekkes eller klemmes inn
under installasjonen.
Fare for kvelning!

Emballasjematerialet er farlig for barn. Barn ma aldri f& leke med
emballasjen.

Montere sirkulasjonsdriftsmodul

1.Lag en utskjeering i takplaten til overskapet — bilde 1.

2. Skru fast en festevinkel i taket pa skapet:
— Skapbredde 60 cm — bilde 2
— Skapbredde 90 cm — bilde 3
Merk: Ved en veggtykkelse pa 19 mm ma festevinkelen flyttes 3
mm lengre bak.

3. Sett inn sirkulasjonsdriftsmodulen og skru fast - bilde 4.
Merk: Skyv sirkulasjonsdriftsmodulen mot forkanten av
utskjeeringen nar den skal skrus fast.

4. gildfiltgret ut av folien og sett det inn i sirkulasjonsdriftsmodulen —

ilde 5.

5. Sett inn betjeningspanelet slik at det holdes pa plass av

magnetene — bilde 6.

A Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita

Lue tdma kéayttdohje huolellisesti. Vasta sitten voit kayttéa laitettasi
turvallisesti ja oikein. Séilyta kaytt6- ja asennusohje mydhempaa
kayttda tai seuraavaa kayttajaa varten.

Turvallinen ké&yttd on taattu vain, kun asennus tehddén
ammattitaitoisesti asennusohjeita noudattaen. Asentaja vastaa
moitteettomasta toiminnasta laitteen asennuspaikassa.

Ota huomioon liesituulettimen kayttéohjeessa olevat
turvaméaréaykset ja varoitukset.

Loukkaantumisvaara!
Laitteen sisdpuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
teravareunaiset. Kayta suojakasineita.
Jos laitetta ei ole kiinnitetty asianmukaisesti, se voi pudota.
Kaikki kiinnityselementit pitda kiinnittda kunnolla ja varmasti.
Magneetin aiheuttamat vaarat!

Laitteen etulevyssé on kestomagneetteja. Magneetit voivat
vaikuttaa elektronisiin implantteihin, esimerkiksi
sydamentahdistimiin tai insuliinipumppuihin. Elektronisten
:mplanttien kayttajien on pysyteltdva vahintdan 10 cm etéisyydella
aitteesta.

Sahkoiskun vaara!

Laitteen sisépuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla
terdvareunaiset. Liitdntéjohto voi vaurioitua. Varmista, etta
litdnt4johto ei taivu jyrkalle mutkalle tai ja& puristuksiin
asennuksen aikana.

Tukehtumisvaara!

Pakkausmateriaali on vaarallista pikkulapsille. Ala anna lasten
leikkia pakkausmateriaalilla.

Kiertoilmamoduulin asennus

1. Tee ylékaapin kattoon aukko - kuva 1.

2. Kiinnit& kiinnityskulmat ruuveilla kaapin kattoon:

— Kaapin leveys 60 cm - kuva 2

— Kaapin leveys 90 cm - kuva 3

Huomautus: Kun seinédn vahvuus on 19 mm, kiinnityskulmia on
siirrettdva 3 mm taaksepéin.

3. Aseta kiertoilmamoduuli paikalleen ja kiinnita ruuveilla - kuva 4.
Huomautus: Kun kiinnitat ruuvit, paina kiertoilmamoduuli aukon
etureunaa vasten.

4. O&a sugdatin pois pakkauksesta ja aseta se kiertoilmamoduuliin
- kuva 5.

5. Aseta etulevy paikalleen siten, ettd magneetit pitdvat sen
turvallisesti paikallaan - kuva 6.

A Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger

Lzes denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem. Det er en
forudsaetning for, at apparatet kan betjenes sikkert og korrekt.
Opbevar brugs- og montagevejledningen til senere brug eller til
kommende ejere af apparatet.

Sikkerheden under brug er kun sikret, hvis emhaetten er blevet
monteret korrekt iht. monteringsvejledningen. Installateren har
ansvaret for, at apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.
Overhold sikkerhedsforskrifterne og advarslerne i emhaettens
monteringsvejledning.

Fare for tilskadekomst!

Komponenterne indvendig i emhaetten kan have skarpe kanter.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

Hvis apparatet ikke er korrekt fastgjort til veeggen, kan den falde
ned. Alle befaestigelseselementer skal vaere monteret fast og
sikkert.

Fare pga. magnetfelt!

Der er placeret permanente magneter pa apparatets forside. De
kan pavirke elektroniske implantater, f.eks. pacemakere eller
insulinpumper. Brugere af elektroniske implantater skal overholde
en minimumafstand pa& 10 cm til apparatets front.

Fare for elektrisk stod!

Komponenterne indvendig i emhzetten kan have skarpe kanter.
Tilslutningskablet kan blive beskadiget. Sgrg for, at
tilslutningskablet ikke far knzek eller kommer i klemme under
installationen.

Fare for kvaelning!

Emballagemateriale er farligt for barn. Sgrg for, at barn ikke leger
med emballagemateriale.



Montage af recirkulationsmodul

1.Lav en udskeering i overskabets topplade - figur 1.
2. Skru vinkelbeslagene fast i skabets topplade:

— Skabsbredde 60 cm - figur 2

— Skabsbredde 90 cm - figur 3

Bemaerk: Ved en veegtykkelse pa 19 mm skal vinkelbeslagene
flyttes ca. 3 mm bagud.

3. Seet recirkulationsmodulet ind, og skru det fast - figur 4.

Bemaerk: Tryk recirkulationsmodulet frem mod udskeeringens
forkant, mens det skrues fast.

4.Tag filtret ud af folien, og saet det ind i recirkulationsmodulet -
figur 5.

5. Saet panelet pa, sa det bliver holdt sikkert pa plads af magneterne
- figur 6.

A INMAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIC AOPAAEING

AIB&OTE TTIPOCEKTIKA QUTEG TIG 0dnyieg. Movo ToTE pmopeiTe va
XEIPIOTEITE Tr) OUOKEUN Oiyoupa Ko 0waTd. QUAGETE TIG 0dnyieg
XPNONG KAl GUVOPHOAOYNONG VI HIX OipyOTEPN XPNON 1 YIX TOV
ETTOPEVO IDIOKTATN.
Movo Pe T OwoTr EYKATROTOON CUNPWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg
TOmmoBETNANG eEXaPAAI(ETON N XOPAAEI KT TN Xprion. O
EYKOTOOTATNG €ival UTTEUBUVOG Yia TNV &woyn AeiToupyia aTn B€on
TOTTOOETNONG.
MpPooElTe TIQ SIGTAEEIC ATPAAEITG KO TIG TIPOEISOTIOINTIKEG
umodei€eig oTIG 00nyieG CUVOPHOAOYNONG TOU KIMOPPOPNTHPC.
Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!
To eEXPTHPOTO OTO E0WTEPIKO TNG CUOKEUNG PTTopei va eiva
KopTEPE. POPATE TIPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIO.
Ed&v n ouokeur) Oev eivail OTEPEWUEVN CUUPWVAX e TOUG
KQVOVIOpOUG, propei va réoel. OAX TX OTOIXEIC OTEPEWONG TIPETTEI
VO gUVOPHOAOYNBoUV KOAK KO Giyoupa.
Kivduvog Aoyw payvnTicpou!
2TV PripooTivi) TAEUP& TNG CUCKEUNG Eival TOTOBETNPEVOI POVIHOL
pOyVNTEG. AUTOI UTTOPOUV VOl ETINPERTOUV OPVNTIKA T NAEKTPOVIKK
OTOIXEIO EUPUTEUOTG, TIX. PNUOTOBOTEG KAPDIGG ) AVTAiEG
IVOOUAIVNG. QG (OPEXG NAEKTPOVIKMV OTOIXEIWV EPPUTEUCNG TNPEITE
pIoC EAXXIOTN armOoTaon 10 cm o6 TNV PMPOOTIVI TTAEUP& TNG
OUOKEUNG.
Kivduvog nAekTpomAngiag!
Ta eEaPTAUXTA OTO £0WTEPIKO TNG CUCKEUNG PTTOPEI VO givall
KoPpTePX. To KXAWDIO oUVdeONg propei va urmooTel {nuik. Kara Tnv
EYKOTOOTOON PNV TOOKIZETE KOI NV HOYKQVETE TO KOXAMDIO
ouvdeong.
Kivduvog aopugiag!
Ta UNK& TNG OUOKEUBTIag eival eMKivOUVA yior T TTaidIx. Mnv
oPrVeTe TX TTAIOIK VO TTaCOUV TIOTE e TX UANIKG GUOKEUNTITG.

ZUvVaPHOAOYNGON TNG HOVADXC XVAKUKAOPOPIXG

aEPA

1. KOTOOKEUAOTE TO GVOIYHO OTNV OPOPH| TOU ETIAVK VTOUAXTTIOU -
Ek. 1.

2.BidwoTe oTaOEP& TN YWVIX OTEPEWONG OTNV 0POPH TOU
VTOUAQTIOU:
— MA&TOG vTouhamou 60 cm - Eik. 2
— MA&Tog vTouAamiot 90 cm - Eik. 3
Ymodeign: e mepinTwon evog Maxoug TOIXWHOTOG 19 mm n ywvia
OTEPEWONG TTPETIEI VX PHETATOTIOTEI TTPOG TX oW 3 mm.

3. TomoBeTroTE KOl BIGOOTE OTAOEPA TN POVAOX AVAKUKAOPOPIGG
TOU a€pa - EIk. 4.
Ymodeign: Kard 1o Bidwpa meETTE TN HoVEDa GVOKUKAO(POPIGG TOU
QPO OTNV UTIPOCTIVH) OKUI TOU GVOIYPOTOG.

4. AQaIpEQTE TO PIATPO QIO TN PEUPBPAVN KOI TOTTOBETOTE TO OTN
Hovada avoKUKAoQopiag aepa - Eik. 5.

5. TommoBeTroTe TO KXAUPHG £TOI, WOTE VO CUYKPOTEITAI e GOPRAEIR
ammd Toug payvhTeg - EIK. 6.

A Onemli giivenlik uyarilan

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz. Ancak bu sekilde cihazi glivenli
ve dogru bir bigimde kullanmaniz mimkun olacaktir. Daha sonra
kullanilmak Gzere veya baska birisinin kullanimi igin kullanim ve
montaj kilavuzunu muhafaza ediniz.

Sadece montaj kilavuzuna gore yapilmis uzmanca bir kurma
sayesinde, kullanim guivenligi garanti edilmis olur. Yerlesim
yerinde sorunsuz ¢alismadan tesisat¢i sorumludur.

Davlumbaz ile ilgili glivenlik kurallarina ve montaj kilavuzundaki
uyarilara uyunuz.

Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz igindeki parcalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Koruyucu
eldivenler kullaniniz.

Cihaz, gerektigi gibi sabitlenmemisse disebilir. Tim sabitleme
elemanlari sikilmig ve guvenli bir sekilde monte edilmig
olmalidir.

Manyetizma tehlikesi!

Cihazin 6n kisminda kalici miknatislar mevcuttur. Bu miknatislar
elektronik implantasyonlari, 6rnegin kalp pilini veya insulin
pompalarini etkileyebilir. Elektronik implant tasiyan kisiler, cihazin
on tarafina en az 10 cm mesafe birakmalidir.

Elektrik carpma tehlikesi!

Cihaz icindeki parcalar keskin kenarli olabilir. Baglanti kablosu
hasar gérebilir. Baglanti kablosunu kurma iglemi esnasinda
katlamayiniz veya sikistirmayiniz.

Bogulma tehlikesi!

Ambalaj malzemeleri gocuklar igin tehlikelidir. Cocuklarin ambalaj
malzemeleri ile oynamalarina kesinlikle izin vermeyiniz.

Havalandirma moduliiniin monte edilmesi

1. Ust dolap tavaninda bir kesit olusturunuz - Resim 1.

2. Sabitleme kdsebendini dolap tavanina vidayla sabitleyiniz:
— Dolap genigligi 60 cm - Resim 2
— Dolap genisligi 90 cm - Resim 3

Bilgi: 19 mm duvar kalinhdi durumunda sabitleme kdsebentlerini
3 mm arkaya kaydirmak gereklidir.

3. Havalandirma modulinu yerlestiriniz ve sikica vidalayiniz -
Resim 4.

Bilgi: Havalandirma modulind vidalama sirasinda kesidin 6n
kenarina bastiriniz.

4. Filtreyi folyodan ¢ikariniz ve hava sirkilasyon moduline
yerlestiriniz - Resim 5.

5. Kumanda panelini yerlestirirken miknatislarin paneli glivenli
bicimde tuttugundan emin olunuz - Resim 6.

A Ba)XHble yKasaHUA N0 TeXHUKe 6e3onacHOCTH

BHumaTtenbHo npountanTe AaHHOEe pyKoBOACTBO. OHO MOMOXKET BaMm
HayuuTbCA NpaBuUbHO U Be30nacHoO NoNbL3oBaThCA NPUBOPOM.
CoxpaHaAinTe pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMayaTauuu U MHCTPYKLMIO Mo
MOHTaXKY ANA AanbHEWLLEero UCnonb3oBaHuA UK AnA nepeaauu
HOBOMY Bnajaenbuy.

Be3onacHocTb aKkcniyataumm rapaHTMpyeTcaA TONbKO Npu
KBanMpuUMpOBaHHOW cOOpKe C COBNOLEHUEM UHCTPYKLIMKU MO
MOHTaXKy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHoCcTb PYHKLMOHUPOBaHUA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HECET MOHTEp.

Cobntogante HOpMbl TEXHWKK 6E30MacHOCTU M YKasaHuA B
MHCTPYKLMK MO MOHTaXKY BbITAXKKK.

OnacHOCTb TpaBMUpOBaHHUA!

HekoTopble AeTanu BHYTpY Npubopa MMEIOT OCTPbIE KPOMKM.
McnonbayiiTe 3alUMTHbIE NepyaTku.

Ecnu npu6op He 3apuKCMpOoBaH Haanexallum o6pasom, OH MOXKET
ynacTtb. Bce anemeHTbl KpenneHua AomKHbI BbiTb HALEKHO
YCTaHOBMEHbI.

OnacHocTb, CBA3aHHaA C MarHUTHbIM nonem!

B nepeaHtoto naHenb npubopa BCTPOEHbI NOCTOAHHbIE MarHuTbl. OHK
MOryT BO3AENCTBOBATb Ha BXXMBJIEHHbIE SNIEKTPOHHbIE NPUBOPSI,
Hanpumep, Ha KapAMOCTUMYATOPbI UM MHXEKTOPbI MHCYMHA. Ecnn
Bbl UCMONb3YyETE BXXUBJEHHbIE 3NIEKTPOHHLIE NpuBopel, cobntosante
MWHWManbHOe paccToAHue Ao nepedHei naHenn 10 cm.



OnacHocTb yaapa Tokom!

HekoTopble AeTanu BHyTpU Npubopa MMELOT OCTPbIE KPOMKH, YTO
MOXXeT NoBpeAnTb COeANHUTENbHBIA NpoBoA. [pocneaunte, YToObI
COEMHUTENBHLIN MPOBOA He 3aXXMMasICA U He neperudarnca.
OnacHocTb yayuwiba!

YNaKkoBOYHbIN Martepunan npeactaBifAeT OnacHOCTb ANnA aeten.
Hukoraa He nosBonAnTe AeTAM nrpatb C ynakoBOYHbIM MaTtepuanom.

YcTaHOBKa LUPKYNALUOHHOIO Moayna
1. Cpenaiite Bbipes B BepxHel naHenn HasecHoro wkada (puc. 1).
2. 3aKkpenunTe MOHTa)XKHbIE YTONIKK Ha NaHenw wkada:

— LLnpunHa wkaga 60 cm — puc. 2

— LLnpuHa wkaga 90 cm — puc. 3

YKasaHue: [Mpu TonwmHe CTEHOK 19 MM MOHTa)XKHbIE YrOKK
cneayert CABUHYTb Hasad Ha 3 MM.

3. YcTaHoBUTe U 3aKpenuTe LMPKYNALIMOHHBIA MOAYNb (pUC. 4).
YKasaHue: 3akpennan UMPKYNALMOHHbLIA MOAYNb, MPUKMUTE ero K
nepeaHeMy Kpato Bbipesa.

4. BblHbTe QUABLTP U3 NNEHKK U BCTaBbTE B LUMPKYNALMOHHBLIA MOAY b —
puc. 5.

5.YcTaHoBuUTE NaHenb Takum 06pas3om, YTOObl OHa HAAEKHO
yAep)KuBanacb MarHuramu — puc. 6.

/\ Olulised ohutusnéuded

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt I&bi. Sellest leiate vajaliku teabe
seadme ohutuks ja digeks kasitsemiseks. Hoidke kasutus- ja
paigaldusjuhend alles hilisemaks kasutamiseks voi seadme
jargmiste omanike tarvis.

Turvaline kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine
toimub vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu
t66 eest vastutab paigaldaja.

Jargige 6hupuhasti paigaldusjuhendis olevaid ohutuseeskirju ja
hoiatusi.
Vigastuste oht!
Seadme sisedetailid voivad olla teravate servadega. Kandke
kaitsekindaid.

Seade, mis ei ole nduetekohaselt kinnitatud, voib alla kukkuda.
Koik kinnitusdetailid peavad olema kindlalt ja ohutult
paigaldatud.
Magnetismist pohjustatud oht!
Seadme esipaneelil on plisimagnetid. Magnetid voivad mdjutada
elektroonilisi implantaate, nt sidamestimulaatoreid voi
insuliinipumpe. Elektrooniliste implantaatide kandjad peavad
j&&dma seadme esipaneelist véhemalt 10 cm kaugusele.
Elektrilo6gi oht! )
Seadme sisedetailid vdivad olla teravate servadega. Uhendusjuhe
voib kahjustada saada. Uhendusjuhe ei tohi paigaldamise ajal
kahekorra kd&dnduda ega kinni kiilduda.
Lambumisoht!

Pakkematerjal on lastele ohtlik. Arge kunagi lubage lastel
pakkematerjaliga méngida.

Ringleva 6hu mooduli paigaldamine

1. Tehke Ulemise kapi lakke véljaldige - joonis 1.

2. Kruvige kinnitusnurgikud kapi lae kiilge:
— kapi laius 60 cm - joonis 2
— kapi laius 90 cm - joonis 3
Markus: Kui seina paksus on 19 mm, tuleb kinnitusnurgikud
paigaldada 3 mm vorra tahapoole.

3. Asetage kohale ringleva 6hu moodul ja kinnitage kruvidega -
joonis 4.
Markus: Kinnitamisel suruge ringleva 6hu moodulit vastu
véljaldike esiserva.

4. Votke filter kilest vélja ja asetage ringleva 6hu moodulisse - joonis
5

5. Paigaldage paneel nii, et magnetid seda kindlalt hoiavad - joonis
6.

A Svarbus saugos nurodymai

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg. Tik tada galésite saugiai ir
tinkamai naudotis prietaisu. ISsaugokite naudojimo ir montavimo
instrukcija, kad galétuméte véliau pasinaudoti arba perduoti
naujam savininkui.

Prietaisas saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai
sumontuotas, laikantis montavimo instrukcijos. Jrengimo darbus
atliekantis asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikima statymo
vietoje.
Atkreipkite démes;j j gartraukio montavimo instrukcijoje pateiktus
saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.
Kyla pavojus susizeisti!
Prietaiso viduje esancios konstrukcinés dalys gali bati astrios.
Dévékite apsaugines pirstines.
Jei prietaisas pritvirtintas netinkamai, jis gali nukristi. Visi
tvirtinimo elementai turi bati tvirtai ir saugiai priverzti.
Pavojus dél magnetizmo!
Prietaiso priekyje yra jstatyti nuolatiniai magnetai. Magnetai gali
turéti jtakos elektroniniy implanty, pvz., Sirdies stimuliatoriy ar
insulino pompuy, veikimui. Nuo elektroniniy implanty laikikliy iki
prietaiso priekinés dalies turi buti ne mazesnis nei 10 cm
atstumas.
Elektros smugio pavojus!
Prietaiso viduje esancios konstrukcinés dalys gali buti astrios. Jos
gali pazeisti elektros laida. Montuodami neperlenkite ir
neprispauskite elektros laido.
Kyla pavojus uzdusti!
Pakuoté pavojinga vaikams. Niekuomet neleiskite Zaisti vaikams
su pakuotés medziagomis.

Recirkuliacijos modulio montavimas

1. VirSutinés spintelés virSuje iSpjaukite angg — 1 pav.

2. Montavimo gembeés prisukimas prie spintos dangtelio:

— Spintos plotis 60 cm — 2 pav.

— Spintos plotis 90 cm — 3 pav.

Pastaba: Jei sienelés storis yra 19 mm, tuomet montavimo
gembe turi biti atgal patraukta 3 mm.

3. |statykite recirkuliacijos modul; ir jj priverzkite — 4 pav.
Pastaba: Prisukama recirkuliacijos modulj spauskite prie
iSpjautos angos priekinio krasto.

4. |Straukite filtrg i$ folijos ir jdékite j recirkuliacijos modulj — 5 pav.

5. Skydelj pritvirtinkite taip, kad jj iSlaikyty magnetai — 6 pav.

A Svarigi drosibas noteikumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet So pamacibu. Tikai tad Jus varésiet drosi un
pareizi lietot savu ierici. LietoSanas instrukciju saglabajiet, lai
varétu to izmantot vélak vai ar vajadzibas gadijuma nodot
nakamajam ipasniekam.

LietoSana ir dro$a tikai tad, ja uzstadiSana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas ietverti tvaiku
noslceja uzstadiSanas instrukcija.

Savainojumu risks!
lekartas iekSéjam detalam var but asas malas un stari.
Jaizmanto aizsargcimdi.
Ja ierice nav pareizi piestiprinata pie sienas, ta var krist. Visi
stiprinajumi jauzstada stingri un drosi.
Magnétiska lauka izraisits apdraudejums!
lerices priekSpuse ir ieblvéti pastavigie magnéti. Magnéti var
ietekmét elektronisko implantu, pieméram, sirds ritma stimulatoru
vai insulina stknu, darbibu. Ja jums ir elektroniskie implanti,
ievérojiet vismaz 10 cm attalumu no ierices priekSpuses.
Elektrotraumu risks!
lekartas iek$€éjam detalam var bit asas malas un stdri. Tie var
bojat piesléguma kabeli. Uzstadidanas laika nelokiet un nekur
neiespiediet piesleguma kabeli.
Nosmaksanas risks!

lepakojuma materiali ir bistami bérniem. Nelaujiet bérniem
rotalaties ar iepakojuma materialu.



VentiléeSanas modula montaza

1. Izveidojiet izgriezumu aug8éja skapja griestos: 1. attéls.

2. Pieskravéjiet piestiprinaSanas stireni pie skapja griestiem:
— Skapja platums — 60 cm: 2. attéls
— Skapja platums — 90 cm: 3. attéls
Noradijums: Ja siena ir 19 mm bieza, tad piestiprinaSanas
stdreni japarvieto par 3 mm uz aizmuguri.

3. levietojiet ventiléSanas moduli un pieskraveéjiet to: 4. attéls.
Noradijums: Pieskruvéjot ventiléSanas moduli, piespiediet to pie
izgriezuma priekSmalas.

4. |znemiet filtru no pléves un ievietojiet to ventilé8anas modulr:
5. attéls.

5. levietojiet paneli ta, lai magnéti to droSi turétu: 6. attéls.

A Wazne wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Nalezy doktadnie przeczytac niniejszg instrukcje. Zapoznanie sie z
nig pozwoli na bezpieczne i wtasciwe uzytkowanie urzadzenia.
Instrukcje obstugi i montazu nalezy zachowac¢ do pdzniejszego
wgladu lub dla kolejnego uzytkownika.

Bezpieczernstwo podczas uzytkowania zapewnione jest tylko po
prawidtowym zamontowaniu zgodnie z instrukcjg montazu. Monter
jest odpowiedzialny za prawidtowe dziatanie w miejscu instalacji
urzadzenia.

Przestrzegac wskazdéwek bezpieczeristwa oraz ostrzezen
zawartych w instrukcji montazu okapu.

Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!
Elementy urzgdzenia moga mie¢ ostre krawedzie. Zaleca sie
zaktadanie rekawic ochronnych.

Jesli urzadzenie nie jest prawidlowo przymocowane, moze
spas¢. Wszystkie elementy mocujace muszg by¢ zamontowane
starannie i dokfadnie.
Niebezpieczenstwo na skutek magnetyzmu!
We froncie urzadzenia znajdujg si¢ magnesy trwate. Moga one
mie¢ wptyw na dziatanie implantéw elektronicznych, np.
rozrusznikéw serca lub pomp insulinowych. Osoby noszace
elektroniczne implanty powinny zachowa¢ minimalny odstep 10
cm od frontu urzgdzenia.
Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem elektrycznym!
Elementy urzgdzenia moga miec¢ ostre krawedzie. Moze to
doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia przewodu przytaczeniowego. Nie
zaginacé ani nie zaciska¢ kabla przytaczeniowego podczas
instalowania.
Niebezpieczenstwo uduszenia!

Opakowanie jest niebezpieczne dla dzieci. Nie pozwala¢ dzieciom
na zabawe opakowaniem.

Montaz modutu obiegu zamknietego

1. Wykonaé wyciecie w gornej sciance szafki gérnej - rys. 1.

2. Katownik mocujacy przykreci¢ do gdrnej scianki:
— Szerokos¢ szafki 60 cm - rys. 2
— Szerokos¢ szafki 90 cm - rys. 3
Wskazowka: W przypadku scianki o grubosci 19 mm nalezy
przesuna¢ katowniki mocujgce o 3 mm do tytu.

3.Nasadzi¢ i przykreci¢ modut obiegu zamknigtego - rys. 4.
Wskazowka: Modut obiegu zamknietego docisngé podczas
przykrecania do przedniej krawedzi wyciecia.

4. Wyjac filtr z folii i wlozy¢é w modut obiegu zamknigtego - rys. 5.

5. W taki sposdb zamocowac przestone, aby byta stabilnie
trzymana przez magnesy - rys. 6.

A Instructiuni de siguranta importante

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni. Numai astfel puteti utiliza
aparatul corect gi in sigurantd. Pastrati instructiunile de utilizare si
de montaj pentru o consultare ulterioara sau pentru eventuali viitori
proprietari.

Numai la montajul regulamentar corespunzator instructiunii de
montaj este garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este
responsabil pentru functionarea ireprosabila la locul de instalare.
Acordati atentie dispozitiilor de siguranta si indicatiilor de
avertizare din instructiunile de montaj ale hotei.

Pericol de ranire!
Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.
Purtati manugi de protectie.
Daca aparatul nu este fixat corespunzator, acesta poate cadea.
Toate elementele de fixare trebuie montate ferm si sigur.
Pericol prin magnetizare!
In partea frontald a aparatului sunt asezati magneti permanenti.
Acestia pot avea influenta asupra implanturilor electronice, de ex.
stimulator cardiac sau pompe de insulina. Purtatorii de implanturi
electronice trebuie sa pastreze o distantd minima de 10 cm fata de
partea frontala a aparatului.
Pericol de electrocutare!
Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea muchii ascutite.
Cablul de racordare se poate deteriora. Nu indoiti si nu prinde;i
cablul de racordare in timpul instalarii.
Pericol de sufocare!

Materialul de ambalaj este periculos pentru copii. Nu lasati
niciodata copiii sa se joace cu material de ambalaj.

Montarea modulului de recirculare

1. Realizati decupajul Th plangeul dulapului superior - fig. 1.

2.Tn§uruba',(i ferm coltarele pe planseul dulapului:

— Latimea dulapului de 60 cm - figura 2

— Latimea dulapului de 90 cm - figura 3

Indicatie: La o grosime a peretelui de 19 mm, coltarele trebuie
decalate in spate cu 3 mm.

3. Instalati si insurubati ferm modulul de recirculare - fig. 4.
Indicatie: La insurubare, apasati modulul de recirculare la
marginea frontald a decupajului.

4. gcoate;i filtrul din folie si instalati-1 in modulul de recirculare - fig.

5. Introduceti cadrul astfel incat s fie fixat in siguranta cu ajutorul
magnetilor - figura 6.

A Fontos biztonsagi eléirasok

Gondosan olvassa el ezt az utmutatoét. Csak igy tudja készilékét
helyesen és biztonsagosan kezelni. A hasznalati és szerelési
utasitast 6rizze meg a késdébbi hasznalathoz vagy a késébbi
tulajdonos szamara.

Csak a szerelési Utmutaténak megfeleld, szakszer( beszerelés
esetén garantalt az izembiztonsag. A szerel§ felel6s a felallitasi
helyen val6 kifogastalan mdkodéseért.

Vegye figyelembe a paraelszivé 6sszeszerelési utmutatdjaban
talalhaté biztonséagi eléirasokat és figyelmeztetéseket.

Sérulésveszély!
A készlilék belsd részeinek széle éles lehet. Viseljen
védbkesztydit.

Ha a készlilék nincs szakszerlen régzitve, leeshet. Minden
rogzitéelemet fixen és biztonsagosan kell felszerelni.

Magneses veszély!

A készllék el6lapjaban allandé magnesek talalhatok. A magnesek
az elektronikus implantatumok, pl. szivritmus-szabalyozé vagy
inzulinpumpa mikddését befolyasolhatjak. Elektronikus
implantatumok viseldi tartsanak legalabb 10 cm tavolsagot a
készUlék el8lapjatol.

Aramiitésveszély!

A készliilék bels6 részeinek széle éles lehet. A csatlakozé kabel
megseérilhet. A csatlakozdkabelt szerelés kézben ne térje meg,
vagy csipje be.

Fulladasveszély!

A csomagoldanyag a gyerekekre nézve veszélyes. Soha ne
hagyja, hogy a gyermekek jatsszanak a csomagoléanyagokkal.



Keringtetéses modul szerelése
1.Hozzon Iétre egy kivagast a felsé szekrény tetején - 1. dbra.
2.Csavarozza fel a régzit6elemeket a szekrény tetejére:
— Szekrény szélessége: 60 cm - 2. dbra
— Szekrény szélessége: 90 cm - 3. dbra
Utasitas: 19 cm-es falvastagsag esetén a rogzitéelemeket 3
mme-rel hatrébb kell elhelyezni.
3.Helyezze be a keringtetéses modult, és roégzitse a csavarokkal -
4. abra.
Utasitas: Rogzitéskor nyomja a keringtetéses modult a kivagas
elllsé éléhez.

4.Vegye ki a sz(ir6t a félidbdl és helyezze be a keringtetéses
modulba - 5. abra.

5.Helyezze be ugy a kezel6fellletet, hogy a magnesek biztosan
tartsak - 6. abra.

A Pomembna varnostna navodila

Pazljivo preberite ta uvod. Sele potem lahko aparat uporabljate
varno in pravilno. Navodila za uporabo in vgradnjo shranite za
kasnejSo uporabo ali za naslednjega lastnika.

Varnost med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne
montaze, v skladu z navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje
na mestu postavitve je odgovoren instalater.

Upostevajte varnostne predpise in opozorila v navodilih za
montazo mape.
Nevarnost poskodb!
Gradbeni deli znotraj naprave lahko imajo ostre robove.
Nadenite si zascitne rokavice.

Ce naprava ni pravilno pritrjena, lahko odpade. Vsi pritrdilni
elementi morajo biti fiksni in varno montirani.
Nevarnost zaradi magnetnih polj!
V spredniji plo&¢i naprave so namesceni trajni magneti. Ti lahko
vplivajo na elektronske vsadke, kot so npr. sréni spodbujevalniki ali
inzulinske Crpalke. Ce nosite elekironske vsadke se sprednji ploS¢i
naprave ne priblizajte za ve¢ kot 10 cm.
Nevarnost udara elektri€nega toka!
Gradbeni deli znotraj naprave lahko imajo ostre robove.
Prikljucitveni kabel se lahko poskoduje. Med namestitvijo
prikljucitvenega stavka ne prepogibajte ali uklescite.
Nevarnost zadusitve!

Embalazni material je lahko nevaren za otroke. Ne dovolite
otrokom, da se igrajo z embalaznim materialom.

Montaza modula za recirkulacijo zraka
1. |zdelajte izrez v strop zgornje omare — Slika 1.
2. Privijte kotne nosilce na strop omare:
— Sirina omare 60 cm — Slika 2
— Sirina omare 90 cm — Slika 3
Opomba: Pri debelini stene 19 mm je treba kotne nosilce
pomakniti 3 mm naza,j.
3. Vstavite in privijte obto¢ni modul — Slika 4.
Opomba: Obtoéni modul med privijanjem pritiskajte na spredniji
rob izreza.
4. Filter vzemite iz folije in ga vstavite v obto€ni modul — Slika 5.
5. Plos¢e namestite tako, da jih magneti varno drzijo — Slika 6.

A Dulezité bezpe€nostni pokyny

Peclivé si prectéte tento ndvod. Jediné tak mlzete svij spotrebi¢
spravné a bezpeéné pouzivat. Navod k pouziti a navod k montazi
uschovejte pro pozdejsi pouziti nebo pro dalSiho majitele.
Bezpecné pouzivani je zaru€eno pouze pfi odborné vestavbée
podle navodu k montazi. Technik provadejici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Dodrzujte bezpe€nostni pfedpisy a vystrazna upozornéni

v navodu k montazi odsavace par.

Nebezpedi urazu!
Soucasti uvnitf spotfebiCe mohou mit ostré hrany. Noste
ochranné rukavice.
Pokud neni spotfebi¢ fadné upevnény, mize spadnout.
VSechny upeviovaci prvky musi byt pevné a bezpe¢né
namontované.
Nebezpedi v disledku magnetického pole!
Na Celni strané spotfebice jsou umisténé permanentni magnety.
Magnety mohou ovlivnit elektronické implantaty, napf.
kardiostimulatory nebo inzulinové davkovace. Pokud mate
elektronické implantaty, dodrzujte od Celni strany spotfebice
minimalni vzdalenost 10 cm.
Nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem!
Soucasti uvnitf spotfebiCe mohou mit ostré hrany. Muze dojit
k poskozeni pfipojovaciho kabelu. Pfipojovaci kabel pfi instalaci
nezalamujte ani neuskfipnéte.
Nebezpeci uduseni!
Obalovy material je nebezpecny pro déti. Nikdy nedovolte détem,
aby si hraly s obalovym materialem.

Montaz modulu na cirkulaci vzduchu

1. Vyfiznéte otvor do stropu horni skfifiky — obrazek 1.

2. Upeviovaci thelniky pfisroubujte ke stropu skfifiky.
— Sitka skfifiky 60 cm — obrazek 2
— Sifka skfinky 90 cm — obrazek 3
Upozornéni: Pri tloustce stény 19 mm se musi upevriovaci
Uhelniky posunout o 3 mm dozadu.

3.Nasadte modul na cirkulaci vzduchu a pfiSroubujte ho —
obrazek 4.
Upozornéni: Modul na cirkulaci vzduchu pfi pfisroubovavani
zatlacte k pfedni hrané vyrezu.

4.Vyjméte filtr z félie a nasadte ho do modulu na cirkulaci vzduchu
— obrazek 5.

5.Nasadte panel tak, aby ho magnety pevné drzely — obrazek 6.

A Délezité bezpe¢nostné upozornenia

Tento navod si starostlivo precitajte. Len potom mézete spotrebi¢
obsluhovat bezpecne a spravne. Navod na pouzivanie

a montazny navod si odloZte na neskorsie pouzitie alebo pre
nasledujuceho vlastnika spotrebica.

Len pri odbornej montazi zodpovedajucej tomuto montaznemu
navodu je zaruéena bezpecnost pri pouzivani. Instalatér je
zodpovedny za bezchybné fungovanie na mieste inStalacie.
Dodrziavajte bezpe€nostné predpisy a vystrazné upozornenia
uvedené v navode na montaz odsavaca par.

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!
Suciastky vo vnutri spotrebi¢a mézu mat ostré hrany. Pouzivajte
ochranne rukavice.
Ked' spotrebic nie je riadne upevneny, moze spadnut. Vsetky
upeviovacie prvky musia byt pevne a bezpe¢ne namontované.
Nebezpecenstvo uc¢inkov magnetizmu!

V Cele spotrebica su vlozené permanentné magnety. Magnety
mozu ovplyviiovat elektronické implantaty, napr. kardiostimulator
alebo inzulinové pumpy. Ako osoba s elektronickymi implantatmi
dodrziavajte vzdialenost od ¢ela spotrebi¢a minimalne 10 cm.

Nebezpecdenstvo Urazu elektrickym prudom!!

Suciastky vo vnutri spotrebi¢a mézu mat ostré hrany. Pripajaci
kabel sa moZe poskodit. Pripdjaci kdbel po¢as instaldcie nezlomte
alebo nezacviknite.

Nebezpecenstvo udusenia!

Obalovy material predstavuje nebezpecenstvo pre deti. Nikdy
nenechajte deti hrat sa s obalovym materidlom.
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Montaz vzduchového cirkulaéného modulu

1. Vytvorte vyrez v strope hornej skrinky — obrazok 1.

2. Priskrutkujte upeviiovaci uholnik na strop skrinky:
— Sirka skrinky 60 cm — obrézok 2
— Sirka skrinky 90 cm — obrdzok 3
Upozornenie: Ak je hribka steny 19 mm, upevnovacie uholniky
sa musia odsadif o0 3 mm dozadu.

3. Vlozte a priskrutkujte modul na cirkulaciu vzduchu — obrazok 4.
Upozornenie: Modul na cirkulaciu vzduchu pri skrutkovani tlacte
na prednu hranu vyrezu.

4. Vyberte filter z félie a vlozte modul na cirkulaciu vzduchu —
obrazok 5.

5. Kryt zaloZte tak, aby bol bezpecne pridrziavany magnetmi —
obrazok 6.

A Vazne sigurnosne napomene

Procitajte pazljivo ovu uputu. Samo_tada ¢ete modi sigurno i
pravilno rukovati Vasim uredajem. Cuvajte upute za upotrebu i
ugradnju za kasniju uporabu ili za sljedeceg vlasnika uredaja.

Sigurnost pri uporabi zajaméena je samo kod struéne ugradnje
sukladno uputama za uporabu. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih propisa i upozorenja u uputama za
montazu kuhinjske nape.
Opasnost od ozljede!
Sastavni dijelovi unutar uredaja mogu biti oStrih rubova. Nosite
zastitne rukavice.
Ako uredaj nije propisno pri¢vrs¢en, moze ispasti. Svi pricvrsni
elementi moraju biti Evrsto i sigurno montirani.
Opasnost zbog magnetizma!
Na prednjoj strani uredaja umetnuti su trajni magneti. Oni mogu
utjecati na elektronske implantate, npr. elektrostimulatore srca ili
inzulinske pumpe. Kao osoba s ugradenim elektronskim
implantatima pridrzavajte se najmanjeg razmaka od 10 cm od
prednje strane uredaja.
Opasnost od strujnog udara!
Sastavni dijelovi unutar uredaja mogu biti ostrih rubova. Priklju¢ni
kabel se moze ostetiti. Tijekom instalacije ne savijajte i ne stiséite
priklju¢ni kabel.
Opasnost od gusenja!

Ambalazni materijal opasan je za djecu. Djeci nikada ne dopustite
igranje s ambalaznim materijalom.

Montaza modula za optocni zrak
1. Napravite izrez na gornjoj strani ugradbenog elementa - slika 1.
2. Priévrsne kutnike pri¢vrstite na gornju stranu elementa:
— Sirina elementa 60 cm - slika 2
— Sirina elementa 90 cm - slika 3
Napomena: Kod debljine zida od 19 mm potrebno je pri¢vrsne
kutnike pomaknuti 3 mm prema natrag.
3. Umetnite modul za opto€ni zrak i pricvrstite - slika 4.

Napomena: Prilikom priévrSéivanja modul za opto¢ni zrak
pritisnite uz prednji rub izreza.

4. Filtar izvadite iz folije i umetnite u modul za optoc¢ni zrak - slika 5.

5. Plo¢u umetnite tako da je sigurno drze magneti - slika 6.

A Ba)Hu yKa3aHuna 3a 6esonacHocT

BHuMaTenHo npoyeteTe ToBa pbKoBOACTBO. CaMo ToraBa MOXeTe Aa
usnonseare ypena cv 6esonacHo v npasunHo. PbKOBOACTBOTO 32
ynoTpe6a 1 MOHTa)K [ia ce CbXpaHABa 3a No-KbcHa ynoTpeba unu 3a
crneaBaliMA COBCTBEHMK.

Camo npy KauecTBeHO BrpaykAaHe CbrMacHo MHCTPYKUMATA 3a
MOHTa)X Ce rapaHTUpa curypHoctTa npu padota. MHcTanupawmar e
OTrOBOPEH 3a 6e3ynpeyHOTO GYHKUMOHWUPAHE Ha MACTOTO Ha
nocrasAaHe.

CnasBaliiTe npeanucaHuATa 3a 6e30nacHoCT U yKasaHWATa 3a
npeaynpexxaeHve B PbKOBOACTBOTO 38 MOHTaXK Ha abcopbatopa.

OnacHocT OT HapaHfiBaHe!
KomnoHeHTUTE B ypesaa morart Aa ca ¢ ocTpu pbbose. Hocete
3aLLUWTHU PbKaBULM.

AKO ypenbT He e NPaBUIHO 3aKpeneH, TOM MoXe Aa nasaHe. Beuuku
eNleMeHTH 3a 3aKkpenBaHe TpAGBa Aa ca 3apaBo v 6e3onacHo
MOHTUPaHH.
OnacHocT nopaau marHeTU3bm!
B npeaHarta yacT Ha ypeaa ca noctaBeH! NepMaHeHTHU MarHuTu. Te
Morart Aa BJIMAAT Ha €/IeKTPOHHU UMMNNAaHTU KaTo Hanp. I'Iel7ICMel7IK'prI
WU MHCYNMHOBMW NOMNK. JMua C eneKTPOHHM MMNNaHTH TpAGBa Aa
crnassaT MUHUMAasIHO pascToAHKe oT 10 cM cnpAMO NpejHaTa vact Ha
ypeaa.
OnacHocT oT TOKOB yaap!
KoMnoHeHTHUTe B ypeaa Morar Aa ca ¢ octpu pbbose. KabensT 3a
CBbp3BaHe MoXXe Aa ce nospean. KabensT 3a cBbp3BaHe no Bpeme
Ha UHCTanauuATa He 6vBa Aa ce orbBa WM 3alMnBa.
OnacHocT oT 3aayluaBaHe!

OnakoBbYHUAT mMarepuan e onaceH 3a ageua. Huvkora He
no3BonABanTe Ha Aeua aa UrpafdT C ONakoBbYHUA MaTepuan.

MoHTHUpaHe Ha Moayna 3a peuvpKynupall Bb3ayx

1. U3pexxeTe npodun B ropHaTa yact Ha ropHuA wkao - éur. 1.

2. 3aBuiTe 3aKpenBaLLMTe BIIM KbM ropHara 4acT Ha LKada:

— LLupuHa Ha wkada 60 cm - our. 2

— LWupuHa Ha wrada 90 cm - ¢ur. 3

YkasaHue: Mpyu febenvHa Ha cteHaTa ot 19 MM 3akpensalluTe
bru TpAGBa Aa ce U3MECTAT C 3 MM Hasaa.

3. EOCTaBeTe MoAyna 3a peumpKynMpall Bb3AyX 1 ro 3aBUHTETE - GUr.
YKasaHwue: [1pu 3aBMHTBAHETO HATUCHETE MOAy”a 3a
peumpKynMpall Bb3ayX 3a NpeAHua pbO Ha M3pA3BaHETO.

4. N3Banete puntbpa oT GOIMOTO U ro nocrasete B Moayna 3a
peunpKynupaLl Bb3ayx - our. 5.

5. I'ch;CTageTe 6nenaara Taka, Ye Aa ce 3aAbPXKU CUrypHO OT MarHuT1Te
- ¢ur. 6.

A Vazne napomene za sigurnost

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo. Jedino tako mozete sigurno i
pravilno da rukujete Vasim uredajem. Saduvajte uputstvo za
upotrebu i montazu za neku kasniju upotrebu ili za sledeceg
vlasnika.

Samo u sluc€aju struéne ugradnje u skladu sa uputstvom za
montazu zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater
je odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.
Pridrzavajte se bezbednosnih uputstava i upozorenja iz uputstva
za montazu aspiratora.

Opasnost od povrede!

Komponente unutar uredaja mogu da imaju oStre ivice. Nosite
zastitne rukavice.

Ako uredaj nije pravilno pric¢vrSéen, moze da padne. Svi
elementi za pri€vr&céivanje moraju da budu &vrsto i sigurno
montirani.

Opasnost od magnetizma!

Na prednjoj strani uredaja postavljeni su permanentni magneti.
Oni mogu da uti¢u na elektronske implantante, npr. pejsmejkere ili
insulinske pumpe. Osoba koja nosi elektronske implantate mora
da bude na odstojanju od najmanje 10 cm od prednje strane
uredaja.

Opasnost od strujnog udara!

Komponente unutar uredaja mogu da imaju oStre ivice. Prikljucni
kabl moZe da se osteti. Tokom instalacije nemojte da savijete ili
prikljestite priklju¢ni kabl.

Opasnost od gusenja!

Ambalazni materijal je opasan za decu. Deci nikada ne dajte da se
igraju sa ambalaznim materijalom.
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Postavljanje modula za cirkulaciju

1. Pravljenje iseCka u krovu gornjeg elementa — slika 1.

2. Zavrnite nosa¢ na krov elementa:

— Sirina elementa 60 cm - slika 2

— Sirina elementa 90 cm - slika 3

Napomena: Pri debljini zida od 19 mm nosaé mora da se pomeri
za 3 mm unazad.

3. Postavite i pri€vrstite modul za kruzenje vazduha — slika 4.
Napomena: Pritisnite modul za kruZenje vazduha prilikom
pricvr§éivanja prednje ivice isecka.

4. lzﬁ(ditg filter iz folije i postavite ga u modul za kruzenje vazduha
- slika 5.

5. Dijafragmu postavite tako da se ¢vrsto drzi pomoc¢u magneta -
slika 6.

A Mpaeuna TexHiku 6e3neku

PetenbHo npounTaiTe uto iHCTpyKLito. Tinbku Todi Bu amorxkete
ekcnnyatyBatu npunaa 6e3neyHo Ta npaBunbHO. 36eperkitb IHCTPYKUIT
3 MOHTa)Ky Ta eKcryatauii AnA NoAanbLLOro KOPUCTyBaHHA a6o
nepeAaaui ix iHLLOMY KOPUCTyBauyeBi.

Jlvwe kBanipikoBaHa ycTaHOBKA Y BiANOBIAHOCTI 3 iHCTPYKLUIEIO 3
MOHTa)Ky rapaHTye 6eaneky ekcnnyarauii. MOHTa)KHUK Hece
BiANoBiAanbHICTb 3a 6e3foraHHy poboTy npunaay Ha Mici
BCTAHOBMNEHHA.

3BepHITb yBary Ha NpUnucK 3 TexHikK 6e3neKn Ta nonepeXKeHHA B
IHCTPYKLIi 3 yCTAHOBKM BUTAXXHOIO KOBMaxa
He6esneka TpaBmyBaHb!
Jetani BcepeaunHi npunagy MoxyTb 6yTU rocTpUMM,
pPEKOMEHAYEMO HAAATTU 3aXMCHI pyKaBuLi.
AKLo npunag He 3aKpinieHi HaneXxHUM YHHOM, BiH MOXXe BMacTu.
Yci KpinunbHi enemMeHTH NoBUHHI YT MiLHO W HadiiHO
3adiKCoBaHUMM.
He6esneka BnanBy MarHiTHMX nonis!
Ha nepezHii naHeni BCTaHOBNEHI NOCTiMHI MarHit. BoHn MOXyTb
BNAMBATU Ha pOBOTY ENEKTPOHHKUX IMMNAHTAaTIB, HANpPUKNaa,
perynATopis po6oTH cepuA UM iHCyniHOBMX Ao3aTopiB. AKLLO BK
HOCUTE ENEKTPOHHI iMnnaHTaTtu, AoTpuMymTeca MiHimym 10 cm
BiAcTaHi 10 NnepeHbOI NaHeni npunaay.
Hebesneka ygapy ctpymom!
Jetani BcepeanHi npunazy MoxyTb 6yTW rOCTPUMMU, LLHYP XHBIEHHA
MOXKe MOLIKOAUTUCE. 3aBOPOHAETLCA 3rMHATK a0 3aTUCKaTH LUHYP
YXMBJIEHHA NMiJ Yac YCTaHOBKMU.
He6esneka yayweHHs!

YnakoBka npunaay HebesneuHa aAna Aitei. Y »xoaHOMY BUNAAKY He
[103BONANTE AITAM rpaTuca 3 yNaKoBKOIO.

BcTtaHoBneHHA moaynA peunpKynadii nosiTpa

1. BukoHamnTe BUpi3 y BEpxHi naHeni BepxHboi wadu (man. 1).

2. TIpUrBMHTITE KYTOUOK ANA KPiNAeHHA A0 NOBEPXHi Lwadu:

— LLnpuHa waowm 60 cm (man. 2)

— WwupuHa wadm 90 cm (man. 3)

BkasiBKa: pu TOBLUMHI CTIHOK 19 MM KyTOYOK ANA KPinneHHA
noTpiGHO BCTAHOBUTH, 3MICTUBLUM Ha 3 MM Hasaz.

3. BcrasTe Ta 3aKpiniTb MoAynb peunpKynadii nositpa (man. 4).
BkasiBKa: 1ia yac sakpinneHHa MOAYNA peLmnpKynALil noBiTpA
MPUTUCHITL MOro A0 NepesHbLOro Kpar BUPIsy.

4. BUiMiTb QinbTp 3 NNIBKKM | BCTAHOBITL Y MOAY/b peunpKynauil
nositpA (man. 5).

5. BcTaHOBITb NaHesnb Tak, W06 BoHa Tpumanaca MarHitamu (mar. 6).
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	: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
	Verletzungsgefahr!
	Verletzungsgefahr!

	Gefahr durch Magnetismus!
	Stromschlaggefahr!
	Erstickungsgefahr!

	Umluftmodul montieren
	1. Ausschnitt in der Decke des Oberschranks herstellen - Bild 1.
	2. Befestigungswinkel an der Schrankdecke festschrauben:
	Hinweis
	3. Umluftmodul einsetzen und festschrauben - Bild 4.

	Hinweis
	4. Filter aus der Folie nehmen und in das Umluftmodul einsetzen - Bild 5.
	5. Blende so einsetzen, dass sie durch die Magneten sicher gehalten wird - Bild 6.


	: Important safety information
	Risk of injury!
	Risk of injury!

	Hazard due to magnetism!
	Risk of electric shock!
	Danger of suffocation!

	Fitting the air circulation module
	1. Make a cut-out in the top of the wall cabinet – Fig. 1.
	2. Screw the mounting brackets onto the top of the cabinet:
	Note
	3. Fit the air circulation module and screw it in place – Fig. 4.

	Note
	4. Remove the filter from the foil and insert it into the air circulation module – Fig. 5.
	5. Fit the panel such that it is held firmly in place by the magnets – Fig. 6.


	: Consignes de sécurité importantes
	Risque de blessure !
	Risque de blessure !

	Danger par magnétisme !
	Risque de choc électrique !
	Risque d'asphyxie !

	Montage du module de recyclage
	1. Réaliser une découpe dans le plafond de l'armoire supérieure - Figure 1.
	2. Visser les équerres de fixation au plafond de l'armoire :
	Remarque
	3. Insérer le module de recyclage et le visser - Figure 4.

	Remarque
	4. Retirer le filtre du film et l'insérer dans le module de recyclage de l'air - fig. 5.
	5. Utiliser le bandeau de commande de manière à ce qu'il soit fermement maintenu par les aimants - fig. 6.


	: Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
	Risico van letsel!
	Risico van letsel!

	Gevaar door magnetisme!
	Gevaar van een elektrische schok!
	Verstikkingsgevaar!

	Luchtcirculatiemodule monteren
	1. Uitsnijding maken in het plafond van de bovenkast - Afb. 1.
	2. Bevestigingshoeken aan het plafond van de kast vastschroeven:
	Aanwijzing
	3. Luchtcirculatiemodule inbrengen en vastschroeven - Afb. 4.

	Aanwijzing
	4. Filter uit het folie nemen en in de luchtcirculatiemodule plaatsen - Afb. 5.
	5. De afscherming zo plaatsen dat deze op een veilige manier door magneten wordt vastgehouden - Afb. 6.


	: Importanti avvertenze di sicurezza
	Pericolo di lesioni!
	Pericolo di lesioni!

	Pericoli dovuti ai campi magnetici!
	Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
	Pericolo di soffocamento!

	Montaggio del modulo a ricircolo
	1. Effettuare il taglio nella parete superiore del mobile a pensile - figura 1.
	2. Avvitare le squadrette di fissaggio alla parete superiore del mobile:
	Avvertenza
	3. Inserire il modulo a ricircolo e avvitarlo - figura 4.

	Avvertenza
	4. Estrarre il filtro dalla pellicola e inserirlo nel modulo a ricircolo - figura 5.
	5. Inserire il pannello di comando in modo tale che venga sostenuto in modo sicuro dai magneti - figura 6.


	: Indicaciones de seguridad importantes
	¡Peligro de lesiones!
	¡Peligro de lesiones!

	¡Peligros derivados del magnetismo!
	¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
	¡Peligro de asfixia!

	Montar el módulo de recirculación de aire
	1. Crear el hueco en la cubierta del armario superior (fig. 1).
	2. Atornillar las escuadras de fijación en la cubierta del armario:
	Nota
	3. Colocar y atornillar el módulo de recirculación de aire (fig. 4).

	Nota
	4. Quitarle el film al filtro y colocarlo en el módulo de recirculación de aire (fig. 5).
	5. Colocar la pantalla de modo que los imanes la sujeten con seguridad (fig. 6).


	: Indicações de segurança importantes
	Perigo de ferimentos!
	Perigo de ferimentos!

	Perigo devido a magnetismo!
	Perigo de choque elétrico!
	Perigo de asfixia!

	Montar o módulo de recirculação do ar
	1. Faça o nicho no teto do armário superior - figura 1.
	2. Aparafuse o cotovelo de fixação no teto do armário:
	Nota
	3. Insira e aparafuse o módulo de recirculação do ar - figura 4.

	Nota
	4. Retire o filtro da película e insira-o no módulo de recirculação do ar - figura 5.
	5. Coloque a aba de forma a que fique bem segura pelos imãs - Figura 6.


	: Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
	Skaderisk!
	Skaderisk!

	Risk på grund av magnetfält!!
	Risk för elstötar!
	Kvävningsrisk!

	Montera cirkulationsmodulen
	1. Gör urtag ovanpå överskåpet - bild 1.
	2. Skruva fast fästvinkeln i stomtaket:
	Anvisning
	3. Sätt i och skruva fast cirkulationsmodulen - bild 4.

	Anvisning
	4. Ta ut filtret ur folien och sätt in i cirkulationsmodulen - bild 5.
	5. Sätt i panelen så att magneterna håller den säkert - bild 6.


	: Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger
	Fare for personskader!
	Fare for personskader!

	Fare pga. magnetisme!
	Fare for elektrisk støt!
	Fare for kvelning!

	Montere sirkulasjonsdriftsmodul
	1. Lag en utskjæring i takplaten til overskapet – bilde 1.
	2. Skru fast en festevinkel i taket på skapet:
	Merk
	3. Sett inn sirkulasjonsdriftsmodulen og skru fast - bilde 4.

	Merk
	4. Ta filteret ut av folien og sett det inn i sirkulasjonsdriftsmodulen – bilde 5.
	5. Sett inn betjeningspanelet slik at det holdes på plass av magnetene – bilde 6.


	: Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
	Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Loukkaantumisvaara!

	Magneetin aiheuttamat vaarat!
	Sähköiskun vaara!
	Tukehtumisvaara!

	Kiertoilmamoduulin asennus
	1. Tee yläkaapin kattoon aukko - kuva 1.
	2. Kiinnitä kiinnityskulmat ruuveilla kaapin kattoon:
	Huomautus
	3. Aseta kiertoilmamoduuli paikalleen ja kiinnitä ruuveilla - kuva 4.

	Huomautus
	4. Ota suodatin pois pakkauksesta ja aseta se kiertoilmamoduuliin - kuva 5.
	5. Aseta etulevy paikalleen siten, että magneetit pitävät sen turvallisesti paikallaan - kuva 6.


	: Vigtige sikkerhedsanvisninger
	Fare for tilskadekomst!
	Fare for tilskadekomst!

	Fare pga. magnetfelt!
	Fare for elektrisk stød!
	Fare for kvælning!

	Montage af recirkulationsmodul
	1. Lav en udskæring i overskabets topplade - figur 1.
	2. Skru vinkelbeslagene fast i skabets topplade:
	Bemærk
	3. Sæt recirkulationsmodulet ind, og skru det fast - figur 4.

	Bemærk
	4. Tag filtret ud af folien, og sæt det ind i recirkulationsmodulet - figur 5.
	5. Sæt panelet på, så det bliver holdt sikkert på plads af magneterne - figur 6.


	: Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!

	Κίνδυνος λόγω μαγνητισμού!
	Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας!
	Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας!

	Συναρμολόγηση της μονάδας ανακυκλοφορίας αέρα
	1. Κατασκευάστε το άνοιγμα στην οροφή του επάνω ντουλαπιού - Εικ. 1.
	2. Βιδώστε σταθερά τη γωνία στερέωσης στην οροφή του ντουλαπιού:
	Υπόδειξη
	3. Τοποθετήστε και βιδώστε σταθερά τη μονάδα ανακυκλοφορίας του αέρα - Εικ. 4.

	Υπόδειξη
	4. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο από τη μεμβράνη και τοποθετήστε το στη μονάδα ανακυκλοφορίας αέρα - Εικ. 5.
	5. Τοποθετήστε το κάλυμμα έτσι, ώστε να συγκρατείται με ασφάλεια από τους μαγνήτες - Εικ. 6.


	: Önemli güvenlik uyarıları
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Yaralanma tehlikesi!

	Manyetizma tehlikesi!
	Elektrik çarpma tehlikesi!
	Boğulma tehlikesi!

	Havalandırma modülünün monte edilmesi
	1. Üst dolap tavanında bir kesit oluşturunuz - Resim 1.
	2. Sabitleme köşebendini dolap tavanına vidayla sabitleyiniz:
	Bilgi
	3. Havalandırma modülünü yerleştiriniz ve sıkıca vidalayınız - Resim 4.

	Bilgi
	4. Filtreyi folyodan çıkarınız ve hava sirkülasyon modülüne yerleştiriniz - Resim 5.
	5. Kumanda panelini yerleştirirken mıknatısların paneli güvenli biçimde tuttuğundan emin olunuz - Resim 6.


	: Важные указания по технике безопасности
	Опасность травмирования!
	Опасность травмирования!

	Опасность, связанная с магнитным полем!
	Опасность удара током!
	Опасность удушья!

	Установка циркуляционного модуля
	1. Сделайте вырез в верхней панели навесного шкафа (рис. 1).
	2. Закрепите монтажные уголки на панели шкафа:
	Указание
	3. Установите и закрепите циркуляционный модуль (рис. 4).

	Указание
	4. Выньте фильтр из плёнки и вставьте в циркуляционный модуль – рис. 5.
	5. Установите панель таким образом, чтобы она надёжно удерживалась магнитами – рис. 6.


	: Olulised ohutusnõuded
	Vigastuste oht!
	Vigastuste oht!

	Magnetismist põhjustatud oht!
	Elektrilöögi oht!
	Lämbumisoht!

	Ringleva õhu mooduli paigaldamine
	1. Tehke ülemise kapi lakke väljalõige - joonis 1.
	2. Kruvige kinnitusnurgikud kapi lae külge:
	Märkus
	3. Asetage kohale ringleva õhu moodul ja kinnitage kruvidega - joonis 4.

	Märkus
	4. Võtke filter kilest välja ja asetage ringleva õhu moodulisse - joonis 5.
	5. Paigaldage paneel nii, et magnetid seda kindlalt hoiavad - joonis 6.


	: Svarbūs saugos nurodymai
	Kyla pavojus susižeisti!
	Pavojus susižeisti!

	Pavojus dėl magnetizmo!
	Elektros smūgio pavojus!
	Kyla pavojus uždusti!

	Recirkuliacijos modulio montavimas
	1. Viršutinės spintelės viršuje išpjaukite angą – 1 pav.
	2. Montavimo gembės prisukimas prie spintos dangtelio:
	Pastaba
	3. Įstatykite recirkuliacijos modulį ir jį priveržkite – 4 pav.

	Pastaba
	4. Ištraukite filtrą iš folijos ir įdėkite į recirkuliacijos modulį – 5 pav.
	5. Skydelį pritvirtinkite taip, kad jį išlaikytų magnetai – 6 pav.


	: Svarīgi drošības noteikumi
	Savainojumu risks!
	Ievainojumu risks!

	Magnētiskā lauka izraisīts apdraudējums!
	Elektrotraumu risks!
	Nosmakšanas risks!

	Ventilēšanas moduļa montāža
	1. Izveidojiet izgriezumu augšējā skapja griestos: 1. attēls.
	2. Pieskrūvējiet piestiprināšanas stūreni pie skapja griestiem:
	Norādījums
	3. Ievietojiet ventilēšanas moduli un pieskrūvējiet to: 4. attēls.

	Norādījums
	4. Izņemiet filtru no plēves un ievietojiet to ventilēšanas modulī: 5. attēls.
	5. Ievietojiet paneli tā, lai magnēti to droši turētu: 6. attēls.


	: Ważne wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!
	Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!

	Niebezpieczeństwo na skutek magnetyzmu!
	Niebezpieczeństwo porażenia prądem elektrycznym!
	Niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia!

	Montaż modułu obiegu zamkniętego
	1. Wykonać wycięcie w górnej ściance szafki górnej - rys. 1.
	2. Kątownik mocujący przykręcić do górnej ścianki:
	Wskazówka
	3. Nasadzić i przykręcić moduł obiegu zamkniętego - rys. 4.

	Wskazówka
	4. Wyjąć filtr z folii i włożyć w moduł obiegu zamkniętego - rys. 5.
	5. W taki sposób zamocować przesłonę, aby była stabilnie trzymana przez magnesy - rys. 6.


	: Instrucţiuni de siguranţă importante
	Pericol de rănire!
	Pericol de rănire!

	Pericol prin magnetizare!
	Pericol de electrocutare!
	Pericol de sufocare!

	Montarea modulului de recirculare
	1. Realizaţi decupajul în planşeul dulapului superior - fig. 1.
	2. Înşurubaţi ferm colţarele pe planşeul dulapului:
	Indicaţie
	3. Instalaţi şi înşurubaţi ferm modulul de recirculare - fig. 4.

	Indicaţie
	4. Scoateţi filtrul din folie şi instalaţi-l în modulul de recirculare - fig. 5.
	5. Introduceţi cadrul astfel încât să fie fixat în siguranţă cu ajutorul magneţilor - figura 6.


	: Fontos biztonsági előírások
	Sérülésveszély!
	Sérülésveszély!

	Mágneses veszély!
	Áramütésveszély!
	Fulladásveszély!

	Keringtetéses modul szerelése
	1. Hozzon létre egy kivágást a felső szekrény tetején - 1. ábra.
	2. Csavarozza fel a rögzítőelemeket a szekrény tetejére:
	Utasítás
	3. Helyezze be a keringtetéses modult, és rögzítse a csavarokkal - 4. ábra.

	Utasítás
	4. Vegye ki a szűrőt a fóliából és helyezze be a keringtetéses modulba - 5. ábra.
	5. Helyezze be úgy a kezelőfelületet, hogy a mágnesek biztosan tartsák - 6. ábra.


	: Pomembna varnostna navodila
	Nevarnost poškodb!
	Nevarnost poškodb!

	Nevarnost zaradi magnetnih polj!
	Nevarnost udara električnega toka!
	Nevarnost zadušitve!

	Montaža modula za recirkulacijo zraka
	1. Izdelajte izrez v strop zgornje omare – Slika 1.
	2. Privijte kotne nosilce na strop omare:
	Opomba
	3. Vstavite in privijte obtočni modul – Slika 4.

	Opomba
	4. Filter vzemite iz folije in ga vstavite v obtočni modul – Slika 5.
	5. Plošče namestite tako, da jih magneti varno držijo – Slika 6.


	: Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
	Nebezpečí úrazu!
	Nebezpečí poranění!!

	Nebezpečí v důsledku magnetického pole!
	Nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem!
	Nebezpečí udušení!

	Montáž modulu na cirkulaci vzduchu
	1. Vyřízněte otvor do stropu horní skříňky – obrázek 1.
	2. Upevňovací úhelníky přišroubujte ke stropu skříňky.
	Upozornění
	3. Nasaďte modul na cirkulaci vzduchu a přišroubujte ho – obrázek 4.

	Upozornění
	4. Vyjměte filtr z fólie a nasaďte ho do modulu na cirkulaci vzduchu – obrázek 5.
	5. Nasaďte panel tak, aby ho magnety pevně držely – obrázek 6.


	: Dôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia
	Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
	Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!

	Nebezpečenstvo účinkov magnetizmu!
	Nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom!!
	Nebezpečenstvo udusenia!

	Montáž vzduchového cirkulačného modulu
	1. Vytvorte výrez v strope hornej skrinky – obrázok 1.
	2. Priskrutkujte upevňovací uholník na strop skrinky:
	Upozornenie
	3. Vložte a priskrutkujte modul na cirkuláciu vzduchu – obrázok 4.

	Upozornenie
	4. Vyberte filter z fólie a vložte modul na cirkuláciu vzduchu – obrázok 5.
	5. Kryt založte tak, aby bol bezpečne pridržiavaný magnetmi – obrázok 6.


	: Važne sigurnosne napomene
	Opasnost od ozljede!
	Opasnost od ozljede!

	Opasnost zbog magnetizma!
	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od gušenja!

	Montaža modula za optočni zrak
	1. Napravite izrez na gornjoj strani ugradbenog elementa - slika 1.
	2. Pričvrsne kutnike pričvrstite na gornju stranu elementa:
	Napomena
	3. Umetnite modul za optočni zrak i pričvrstite - slika 4.

	Napomena
	4. Filtar izvadite iz folije i umetnite u modul za optočni zrak - slika 5.
	5. Ploču umetnite tako da je sigurno drže magneti - slika 6.


	: Важни указания за безопасност
	Опасност от нараняване!
	Опасност от нараняване!

	Опасност поради магнетизъм!
	Опасност от токов удар!
	Опасност от задушаване!

	Монтиране на модула за рециркулиращ въздух
	1. Изрежете профил в горната част на горния шкаф - фиг. 1.
	2. Завийте закрепващите ъгли към горната част на шкафа:
	Указание
	3. Поставете модула за рециркулиращ въздух и го завинтете - фиг. 4.

	Указание
	4. Извадете филтъра от фолиото и го поставете в модула за рециркулиращ въздух - фиг. 5.
	5. Поставете блендата така, че да се задържи сигурно от магнитите - фиг. 6.


	: Važne napomene za sigurnost
	Opasnost od povrede!
	Opasnost od povrede!

	Opasnost od magnetizma!
	Opasnost od strujnog udara!
	Opasnost od gušenja!

	Postavljanje modula za cirkulaciju
	1. Pravljenje isečka u krovu gornjeg elementa – slika 1.
	2. Zavrnite nosač na krov elementa:
	Napomena
	3. Postavite i pričvrstite modul za kruženje vazduha – slika 4.

	Napomena
	4. Izvadite filter iz folije i postavite ga u modul za kruženje vazduha - slika 5.
	5. Dijafragmu postavite tako da se čvrsto drži pomoću magneta - slika 6.


	: Правила техніки безпеки
	Небезпека травмувань!
	Heбeзпeкa травмування!!

	Небезпека впливу магнітних полів!
	Небезпека удару струмом!
	Небезпека удушення!

	Встановлення модуля рециркуляції повітря
	1. Виконайте виріз у верхній панелі верхньої шафи (мал. 1).
	2. Пригвинтіть куточок для кріплення до поверхні шафи:
	Вказівка
	3. Вставте та закріпіть модуль рециркуляції повітря (мал. 4).

	Вказівка
	4. Вийміть фільтр з плівки і встановіть у модуль рециркуляції повітря (мал. 5).
	5. Встановіть панель так, щоб вона трималася магнітами (мал. 6).




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 50
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


